We are still evaluating our definite-lived intangible assets of which $113.2 million relates to customer lists with a
weighted average amortization period of 26 years and $22.7 million relates to trade names and trademarks with a
weighted average amortization period of 9 years.

We are still evaluating our reportable segments and have preliminarily included goodwill related to this acquisition of
$118.0 million in the other fresh produce segment and $41.9 million in the prepared foods segment.

We recognized $2.6 million of acquisition related costs which primarily consist of advisory, legal, accounting,
valuation, other professional and consulting fees and are included in asset impairment and other charges, net. Refer to
Note 4, “Asset Impairment and Other Charges, Net".

12

Edgar Filing: FRESH DEL MONTE PRODUCE INC - Form 10-Q

24

Table of Contents
FRESH DEL MONTE PRODUCE INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) (Unaudited)

5.  Acquisitions (continued)

The following table summarizes the preliminary estimated fair values of the net assets acquired and liabilities assumed
at the date of the acquisition:

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As
Adjusted

Assets acquired
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 0.1 $ — $ 0.1
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance 39.4 — 39.4
Other accounts receivable, net of allowance 1.2 2.8 4.0
Inventories, net 21.1 (0.2 ) 20.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2.1 — 2.1
Total current assets 63.9 2.6 66.5

Property, plant and equipment, net 70.2 26.9 97.1
Definite-lived intangible assets, net — 135.9 135.9
Goodwill 328.8 (168.9 ) 159.9
Total assets acquired $ 462.9 $ (3.5 ) $ 459.4
Liabilities assumed
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 50.9 (2.0 ) $ 48.9
Total liabilities assumed $ 50.9 $ (2.0 ) $ 48.9

Less: Redeemable noncontrolling interest 39.1 — 39.1

Net assets acquired $ 372.9 $ (1.5 ) $ 371.4

The Mann Packing acquisition includes a put option exercisable by the 25% shareholder of one of the acquired
subsidiaries. The put option allows the noncontrolling shareholder to sell its 25% noncontrolling interest to us for a
multiple of the subsidiary's adjusted earnings. The noncontrolling shareholder can exercise this put option on or after
April 1, 2023. Following a 5-year window expiring on April 1, 2028, the put option value will be negotiated annually
and the inputs are subject to change. As the put option is outside of our control, the estimated redemption value of the
25% noncontrolling interest is presented as a redeemable noncontrolling interest outside of permanent equity on our